REV. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a Dual/Quad Low Power, High Speed
JFET Operational Amplifiers

socket for cerdip, P-DIP; θJA is specified for device soldered in circuit board for
SOIC package.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option
OP282GP –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin Plastic DIP N-8
OP282GS –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin SOIC SO-8
OP482GP –40°C to +85°C 14-Pin Plastic DIP N-14
OP482GS –40°C to +85°C 14-Pin SOIC SO-14
DICE CHARACTERISTICS
OP282 Die Size 0.063 3 0.060 Inch, 3,780 Sq. Mils
OP482 Die Size 0.070 3 0.098 Inch, 6,860 Sq. Mils
OP282/OP482
REV. B–4–
APPLICATIONS INFORMATION
The OP282 and OP482 are single and dual JFET op amps that
have been optimized for high speed at low power. This
combination makes these amplifiers excellent choices for battery
powered or low power applications requiring above average
performance. Applications benefiting from this performance
combination include telecom, geophysical exploration, portable
medical equipment and navigational instrumentation.
HIGH SIDE SIGNAL CONDITIONING
There are many applications that require the sensing of signals
near the positive rail. OP282s and OP482s have been tested and
guaranteed over a common-mode range (–11 V ≤ VCM ≤ +15 V)
that includes the positive supply.
One application where this is commonly used is in the sensing of
power supply currents. This enables it to be used in current
sensing applications such as the partial circuit shown in Figure
1. In this circuit, the voltage drop across a low value resistor,
such as the 0.1 Ω shown here, is amplified and compared to 7.5
volts. The output can then be used for current limiting.
+15V
100k
100k
100k
500k
0.1
       1/2
OP282
+
RL
Ω
Figure 1. Phase Inversion
PHASE INVERSION
Most JFET-input amplifiers will invert the phase of the input
signal if either input exceeds the input common-mode range.
For the OP282 and OP482 negative signals in excess of approxi-
mately 14 volts will cause phase inversion. The cause of this
effect is saturation of the input stage leading to the forward-
biasing of a drain-gate diode. A simple fix for this in noninverting
applications is to place a resistor in series with the noninverting
input. This limits the amount of current through the forward-
biased diode and prevents the shutting down of the output
stage. For the OP282/OP482, a value of 200 kΩ has been found
to work. However, this adds a significant amount of noise.
-15
15
10
5
0
-5
-10
-15
-10 -5 0 5 10 15
V
IN
OUTV
Figure 2. OP282 Phase Reversal
ACTIVE FILTERS
The OP282 and OP482’s wide bandwidth and high slew rates
make either an excellent choice for many filter applications.